

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL. A. 667/2017

OM GURUNG

..... Appellant

Through: Mr Kanhaiya Singhal, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms Kusum Dhalla, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

% **09.06.2020**

[Hearing held through video conferencing]

CRL.M.A.7353/2020

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 6499/2020

3. Issue notice. Ms Dhalla, learned APP accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. The jail authorities are also directed to file the current nominal roll before the next date of hearing.
5. It is clarified that in the event, the Court is in a position to hear the appeal on the next date of hearing, the same would be heard.
6. List on 21.07.2020.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

JUNE 09, 2020/MK