

\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 667/2017  
CRL.M.A. 6387/2021  
CRL.M.A. 6388/2021

OM GURUNG ..... Petitioner  
Represented by: Mr.Kanhaiya Singhal, Advocate.  
versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI .... Respondent  
Represented by: Mr.Ravi Nayak, APP for the State  
with SI Shyam, P.S. Crime Branch.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA**

% **ORDER**  
**19.04.2021**

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

CRL.M.A. 6388/2021

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 6387/2021 (for modification of the order dt.21.7.2020)

1. Notice. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.
2. By this application, the appellant seeks modification of the condition ' (c) ' of para 5 of the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2020.
3. According to the learned counsel for the appellant, going to the police station every alternative week causes a lot of harassment as the appellant is running an auto-rickshaw for his livelihood and on every alternative Monday, he is made to visit the police station and sit whole day, thereby,

resulting in loss of employment for the entire day.

4. Considering the fact that the appellant has been following this condition imposed scrupulously since grant of suspension of sentence, this Court deems it fit to modify the condition ‘(c)’ of para 5 of the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2020 as under:-

*‘(c). The appellant shall mark his presence before the local police station where he resides on the first Monday of every month between 9 am to 10 am’.*

5. Application is disposed of.

6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**MUKTA GUPTA, J.**

**APRIL 19, 2021/akb**