



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 667/2017

OM GURUNG

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr.Prasanna
and Ms.Anisha Rastogi, Advts.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State.

ASI Sanjeev Kumar, ARSC/Crime

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.12.2024**

CRL.M.A. 39244/2024 (exemption)

Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 39243/2024

Present application has been filed for modification of order dated 19.04.2021.

Initially, vide order dated 21.07.2020, this Court suspended the sentence and imposed a condition requiring the appellant to visit the police station every alternate week. However, this condition was modified vide order dated 19.04.2021, directing the appellant to mark his presence at the local police station where he resides on the first Monday of every month between 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m.



I consider that the condition has already been modified by this court and there is no further ground to modify the same.

Hence, the application is dismissed.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 24, 2024

Rb/na