



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 667/2017

OM GURUNG

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Ms. Avantika Shankar, Ms. Satakshi Singh and Mr. Shaswat Tiwari, Advocates
Ms. Swati Rathi with Mr. Rohit Boora, Advocates along with appellant in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the State with S.I. Imran Khan

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

02.02.2026

%

1. On the last hearing date i.e. 08.12.2025, it was submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant has not contacted him after being released on bail. Hence, notice was issued to the appellant and to his sureties and the Investigating Officer was directed to inform the appellant.

2. Today, the appellant and his sureties are present in person.

The bail bond shall stand forfeited and the bond amount of



₹25,000/- shall be remitted within a period of two weeks. The appellant shall execute a fresh bond of ₹15,000/- with two solvent sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of the trial court, on the same terms and conditions as mentioned in the order dated 21.07.2021 along with an additional condition that he shall appear before this court as and when directed.

3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that he is not ready for arguments. Though the matter is of the year 2017, this Court is constrained to adjourn the matter.

4. List for hearing on 12.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/mj